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Holy Trinity Centre
Northern Ireland · Charity number 100524

Details

Status Received

Registered 2014-10-03

Register View on the Charity Commission for Northern Ireland register

Contact

Address Holy Trinity Day Centre
26 Norglen Gardens
Belfast
Bt11 8el
BT11 8EL

Phone 02890 200557

Email btoner@holytrinitybelfast.org

Website holytrinitycentre.org

Activities

Purposes: The Group is established for the relief of suffering and distress, the advancement of education
and the protection of health; and in particular to provide in the Belfast area, programmes and facilities in the
interests of social welfare for the educational, health and well being which support and develops social and
economic inclusion.

What the charity does: The advancement of education,The advancement of health or the saving of
lives,The advancement of citizenship or community development,The advancement of the arts, culture,
heritage or science,The advancement of human rights, conflict resolution or reconciliation or the promotion of
religious or racial harmony or equality and diversity,The relief of those in need by reason of youth, age,
ill-health, disability, financial hardship or other disadvantage

How the charity works: Community development,Counselling/support,Education/training,Playgroup/after
schools,Volunteer development

Who the charity helps: Addictions (drug/solvent/alcohol abuse),Carers,Community safety/crime
prevention,Ex-offenders and prisoners,General public,Learning disabilities,Mental health,Older
people,Parents,Preschool (0-5 year olds),Sexual orientation,Unemployed/low income,Victim
support,Voluntary and community sector,Youth (14-25 year olds)

https://opencharities.uk/ni/100524
https://www.charitycommissionni.org.uk/charity-search/charity-details-page/?regId=100524
mailto:btoner@holytrinitybelfast.org
holytrinitycentre.org
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Finances

Period end Income Expenditure Assets Employees

2025-03-31 £565,963 £550,560 £-21,702 17

Trustees

Name Role Appointed

Mary Joyce

Mrs Colette Toman

Mrs Maria Moore

Nick Connolly

https://opencharities.uk/ni/100524
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BankDanske

Registered in Northern Ireland (registered number R568)
Registered Office: Donegall Square West, Belfast BT1 6JS.
Northern Bank Limited is a member of the Danske Bank Group.

Danske Bank is a trading name of Northern Bank Limited which is
authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by
the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.

Danske Bank
Small Business
P.O. Box 183
Donegall Square West
Belfast BT1 6JS
Phone: +44 (0) 3458509515
SWIFT-BIC: DABAGB2B
www.danskebank.co.uk

Balance at: 31.03.2023 8,748.49

Amount withdrawn 119,409.27

Amount deposited 122,979.00

Balance at: 30.04.2024 12,318.22

Account: Victims & Survivors
950126 50057541 GBP

IBAN: GB57 DABA 9501 2650 0575 41

BIC/SWIFT: DABAGB2B

HOLY TRINITY CENTAccount holder:

Period: 01.04.2023 - 30.04.2024

Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

06.04.2023
11.04.2023

VictoriaWillougMth12

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 7,887.14

06.04.2023
11.04.2023

Supervision

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 7,835.14

07.04.2023 S Conlon Wk 1

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 7,633.06

13.04.2023 UBE 144865

Ulster Business Eq

95010391021826

-146.31 7,486.75

14.04.2023 S Conlon Wk2

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 7,284.67

20.04.2023 VSS - UBE INV144865

95012671041037

-146.31 7,138.36

20.04.2023
21.04.2023

Supervision

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 7,086.36

21.04.2023 S Conlon Wk 3

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 6,884.28

26.04.2023 A Darnbrooke Mth1

Aine Darnbrooke

20707043595889

-1,731.29 5,152.99

26.04.2023 B Shields Mth 1

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,717.25 3,435.74

26.04.2023 VictoriaWillougMth1

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 2,574.39
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

28.04.2023 S Conlon Wk 4

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 2,372.31

04.05.2023 VSP 23/24 Payment
VSS LTD

28,576.00 30,948.31

05.05.2023 S Conlon Wk 5

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 30,746.23

12.05.2023 S Conlon Wk 6

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 30,544.15

16.05.2023
17.05.2023

HMRC Mth1

HMRC PAYE

08321012001039

-1,319.26 29,224.89

18.05.2023
19.05.2023

Supervision

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 29,172.89

18.05.2023 SConnolly Mth 1

95012640040169

-1,830.35 27,342.54

19.05.2023 S Conlon Wk 7

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 27,140.46

25.05.2023
26.05.2023

A Darnbrooke Mth 2

Aine Darnbrooke

20707043595889

-1,591.75 25,548.71

25.05.2023 B Shields Mth 2

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,717.25 23,831.46

25.05.2023
26.05.2023

S Connolly Mth 2

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,831.07 22,000.39

25.05.2023
26.05.2023

VictoriaWillougMth2

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 21,139.04

26.05.2023 S Conlon wK 8

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 20,936.96

02.06.2023 S Conlon Wk 9

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 20,734.88

08.06.2023
09.06.2023

J Campbell inv34

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 20,682.88

09.06.2023 S Conlon Wk 10

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 20,480.80
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

16.06.2023 S Conlon wK11

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 20,278.72

22.06.2023
23.06.2023

HMRC Mth2

HMRC PAYE

08321012001039

-1,249.53 19,029.19

23.06.2023 S Conlon Wk12

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 18,827.11

26.06.2023 A Darnbrooke Mth3

Aine Darnbrooke

20707043595889

-1,164.94 17,662.17

26.06.2023 B Shields Mth 3

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,717.25 15,944.92

26.06.2023 S Connolly Mth 3

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,831.07 14,113.85

26.06.2023 VictoriaWillougMth3

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 13,252.50

30.06.2023 S Conlon Wk 13

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 13,050.42

07.07.2023 S Conlon Wk 14

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 12,848.34

10.07.2023 HMRC Mth 3

HMRC PAYE

08321012001039

-1,460.32 11,388.02

11.07.2023
12.07.2023

Supervision

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 11,336.02

14.07.2023 S Conlon Wk 15

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 11,133.94

21.07.2023 S Conlon Wk 16

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 10,931.86

26.07.2023 A Darnbrooke Mth4

Aine Darnbrooke

20707043595889

-603.50 10,328.36

26.07.2023 VictoriaWillougMth4

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 9,467.01
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

26.07.2023 S Connolly Mth 4

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,830.35 7,636.66

26.07.2023 B Shields Mth 4

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,706.28 5,930.38

28.07.2023 S Conlon Wk 17

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 5,728.30

03.08.2023 VSP 23/24 Payment
VSS LTD

27,117.12 32,845.42

04.08.2023 S Conlon Wk 18

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 32,643.34

11.08.2023 S Conlon Wk 19

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 32,441.26

18.08.2023 S Conlon Wk 20

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 32,239.18

22.08.2023
23.08.2023

HMRC Mth 4

HMRC PAYE

08321012001039

-1,213.97 31,025.21

24.08.2023
25.08.2023

Supervision

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 30,973.21

25.08.2023 B Shields Mth 5

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,706.28 29,266.93

25.08.2023 A Darnbrooke Mth5

Aine Darnbrooke

20707043595889

-603.50 28,663.43

25.08.2023 S Conlon Wk 21

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 28,461.35

25.08.2023 S Connolly Mth 5

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,830.35 26,631.00

25.08.2023 VictoriaWillougMth5

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 25,769.65

01.09.2023 S Conlon Wk 22

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 25,567.57

08.09.2023 S Conlon Wk 23

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 25,365.49
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

14.09.2023 VSS Pension Q1

95012671041037

-747.72 24,617.77

14.09.2023 VSS Gas Q1

95012671041037

-334.74 24,283.03

15.09.2023 S Conlon Wk 24

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 24,080.95

21.09.2023 VSS Accounts Mar23

95012671041037

-1,115.00 22,965.95

22.09.2023 S Conlon Wk 25

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 22,763.87

26.09.2023
27.09.2023

A Darnbrooke Mth 6

Aine Darnbrooke

20707043595889

-1,185.75 21,578.12

26.09.2023
27.09.2023

VictoriaWillougMth6

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 20,716.77

26.09.2023
27.09.2023

A Scobbie Mth 6

Avril Scobbie

11134200226363

-904.70 19,812.07

26.09.2023 B Shields Mth 6

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,706.46 18,105.61

28.09.2023 S Conlon Wk 26

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 17,903.53

28.09.2023
29.09.2023

V Willoughby Trainin

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-15.59 17,887.94

28.09.2023 S Connolly Mth 6

95012671041037

-1,830.35 16,057.59

06.10.2023 S Conlon Wk 27

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 15,855.51

10.10.2023 Arrangement Fee -50.00 15,805.51

13.10.2023 S Conlon Wk 28

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 15,603.43

19.10.2023 VSS HMRC Mth 5

95012671041037

-1,210.23 14,393.20

19.10.2023 VSS HMRC Mth 6

95012671041037

-1,729.84 12,663.36

19.10.2023 VSS Pension Q2

95012671041037

-611.35 12,052.01
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

19.10.2023
20.10.2023

J Campbell x2 inv

John Campbell

98145060824162

-104.00 11,948.01

19.10.2023 S Conlon Stamps

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-6.50 11,941.51

20.10.2023 S Conlon Wk 29

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 11,739.43

26.10.2023 A Scobbie Mth 7

Avril Scobbie

11134200226363

-1,763.09 9,976.34

26.10.2023 VictoriaWillougMth7

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 9,114.99

26.10.2023 B Shields Mth 7

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,706.45 7,408.54

26.10.2023 S Connolly Mth 7

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,830.35 5,578.19

26.10.2023 VSP 23/24 Payment
VSS LTD

26,039.88 31,618.07

27.10.2023 S Conlon Wk 30

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 31,415.99

03.11.2023 S Conlon Wk 31

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 31,213.91

09.11.2023
10.11.2023

J Campbell

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 31,161.91

10.11.2023 S Conlon Wk 32

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 30,959.83

17.11.2023 S Conlon Wk 33

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 30,757.75

24.11.2023 S Connolly Mth 8

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,830.21 28,927.54

24.11.2023 B Shields Mth 8

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,706.28 27,221.26

24.11.2023 S Conlon Wk34

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 27,019.18
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

24.11.2023 VictoriaWillougMth8

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 26,157.83

01.12.2023 S Conlon Wk 35

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 25,955.75

07.12.2023 S Conlon Wk 36

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 25,753.67

15.12.2023 S Conlon Wk 37

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 25,551.59

19.12.2023 B Shields Mth 9

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-2,445.45 23,106.14

19.12.2023
20.12.2023

S Connolly Mth 9

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-2,774.57 20,331.57

19.12.2023
20.12.2023

VictoriaWillougMth9

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-1,399.27 18,932.30

21.12.2023 HMRC Mth 7

95012671041037

-1,888.04 17,044.26

21.12.2023 HMRC Mth 8

95012671041037

-1,888.04 15,156.22

21.12.2023 VSS HLP Q2

95012671041037

-390.53 14,765.69

21.12.2023 S Conlon Wk 38

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-748.73 14,016.96

29.12.2023 S Conlon Wk 39

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 13,814.88

05.01.2024 S Conlon Wk 40

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 13,612.80

12.01.2024 S Conlon Wk 41

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 13,410.72

16.01.2024
17.01.2024

Supervision IN40

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 13,358.72

19.01.2024 S Conlon Wk 42

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 13,156.64
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

26.01.2024 VictoriaWillougMth10

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 12,295.29

26.01.2024 S Connolly Mth 10

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,962.13 10,333.16

26.01.2024 S Conlon Wk 43

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 10,131.08

26.01.2024 B Shields Mth 10

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,830.33 8,300.75

01.02.2024
02.02.2024

B Tighe Jan 24

Brenda Tighe

40477942676109

-52.50 8,248.25

01.02.2024 A Scobbie Nov/Dec

95012671041037

-3,895.88 4,352.37

02.02.2024 S Conlon Wk 44

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 4,150.29

08.02.2024 Victims and Surviv
VSS LTD

Victims and Surviv

41,246.00 45,396.29

09.02.2024 S Conlon Wk 45

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 45,194.21

16.02.2024 S Conlon Wk 46

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 44,992.13

20.02.2024
21.02.2024

J Campbell

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 44,940.13

23.02.2024 S Conlon Wk 47

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 44,738.05

26.02.2024 S Connolly Mth 11

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,962.13 42,775.92

26.02.2024 VictoriaWillougMth11

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 41,914.57

29.02.2024 Rightclick-IT Ltd

Rightclick-IT Ltd

09015004558774

-1,080.00 40,834.57

29.02.2024 B Shields Mth 11

95012671041037

-1,830.33 39,004.24
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

29.02.2024 A Scobbie Mth 11

95012671041037

-1,870.65 37,133.59

29.02.2024 HMRC Mth 9

95012671041037

-3,440.81 33,692.78

29.02.2024 Pension Q3

95012671041037

-1,017.46 32,675.32

29.02.2024 HLP Q3

95012671041037

-1,617.39 31,057.93

29.02.2024 Insurance

95012671041037

-2,600.00 28,457.93

29.02.2024 Audit /Accounts

95012671041037

-1,000.00 27,457.93

01.03.2024 S Conlon Wk 48

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 27,255.85

08.03.2024 S Conlon Wk 49

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 27,053.77

15.03.2024 S Conlon Wk 50

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 26,851.69

21.03.2024 UBE 146818

Ulster Business Eq

95010391021826

-134.92 26,716.77

22.03.2024 S Conlon Wk 51

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 26,514.69

26.03.2024 A Scobbie Mth 12

Avril Scobbie

11134200226363

-1,870.85 24,643.84

26.03.2024 B Shields Mth 12

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,830.33 22,813.51

26.03.2024 VictoriaWillougMth12

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 21,952.16

26.03.2024 S Connolly Mth 12

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,962.13 19,990.03

28.03.2024 S Conlon Wk 52

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 19,787.95

28.03.2024
02.04.2024

J Campbell

John Campbell

98145060824162

-52.00 19,735.95
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Booked and

interest

date

Text Amount in GBP Booked balance in

GBP

05.04.2024 S Conlon Wk 53

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 19,533.87

12.04.2024 S Conlon Wk 1

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 19,331.79

19.04.2024 S Conlon Wk 2

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 19,129.71

26.04.2024 A Scobbie Mth 1

Avril Scobbie

11134200226363

-1,896.42 17,233.29

26.04.2024 B Shields Mth 1

Barry Shields

95039220185825

-1,858.21 15,375.08

26.04.2024 S Conlon Wk 3

Sinead Conlon

95010330160032

-202.08 15,173.00

26.04.2024 S Connolly Mth 1

Siobhan Connolly

93847572052258

-1,993.43 13,179.57

26.04.2024 VictoriaWillougMth1

Victoria Torbitt

11097611468066

-861.35 12,318.22
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Holy Trinity Centre
Northern Ireland  -  Charity number 100524

Annual return



Report of the Independent Auditors to the Trustees of 

Holy Trinity Centre 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Holy Trinity Centre (the 'charity') for the year ended 31 

March 

2023 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the Statement of Financial Position and 

notes to 

the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial 

reporting 

framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 

Accounting 

Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting 

Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

- give a true and fair view of the state of the charity's affairs as at 31 March 2023 and of its incoming 

resources and application of resources for the year then ended; 

- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice, and 

- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act (Northern Ireland) 

2008. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) 

and 

applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 

responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of 

the 

charity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 

statements 

in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 

responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) 

require us 

to report to you where: 

- the trustees' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 

statements is 

not appropriate; or 

- the trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that 

may 

cast significant doubt about the charity's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 

accounting 

for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for 

issue. 

Other information 

The trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 

information 

included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our Report of the Independent 

Auditors 

thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 

otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 



In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information 

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 

statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If 

we 

identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to 

determine 

whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the 

other 

information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 

misstatement of 

this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Charities 

(Accounts 

and Reports) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 require us to report to you if, in our opinion: 
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- the information given in the Report of the Trustees is inconsistent in any material respect with the 

financial 

statements; or 

- sufficient accounting records have not been kept; or 

- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

Responsibilities of trustees 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees Responsibilities, the trustees are responsible for 

the 

preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as 

the 

trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 

material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charity's ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 

going 

concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either intend to liquidate the charity or to cease 

operations, or 

have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

We have been appointed as auditor under section 65(2) of the Charities Act (Northern Ireland) 2008 

and 

report in accordance with regulations made under section 66 of that Act. 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue a Report of the Independent 

Auditors 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that 

an 

audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it 

exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, 



they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 

these 

financial statements. 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 

procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect 

of 

irregularities, including fraud. 

Based on our understanding of the company and industry, we identified the principal risks of 

non-compliance with laws and regulations as those that have a direct impact on the determination of 

material 

amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

We evaluated management's incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial 

statements and identified the greatest potential for fraud. We communicated the identified laws and 

regulations throughout the audit team and remained alert to any indications of non-compliance 

throughout 

the audit. Audit procedures performed included, but were not limited to: 

Discussions with management including consideration of known or suspected instances of 

non-compliance with laws and regulation and fraud; 

Reviewing the financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation; 

Review of board meeting minutes of those charged with governance; 

In addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, testing the appropriateness 

of 

journal entries and other adjustments; 
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As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), we exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:- 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 

or 

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the 

charities internal control. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and 

related disclosures made by the trustees. 

Perform analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate 

risks of 

material misstatement due to fraud or error. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the trustees' use of the going concern basis of accounting and 

based on 

the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 

may 

cast significant doubt on the charities ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 

material 

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in 

the 



financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 

based 

on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or 

conditions 

may cause the charity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures 

and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 

achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including significant deficiencies in internal 

control 

that we identify during our audit. 

 

 

Lynn Drake & Co Ltd 

Statutory Auditors 

1st Floor 

34 B-D Main Street 

Moira 

Co. Armagh 

BT67 0LE 

5 November 2024 
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